point out where the scratches or dents are located to a rental agency 

representative and have these noted on the appropriate form for the 
rental agency’s records.

•	 When the value of the rental auto, in its model year, is over the 
Manufacturer’s Suggested Retail Price (MSRP) of eighty-five thousand 
dollars ($85,000) Canadian excluding all taxes, at the place the rental 
agreement is signed or where the rental auto is picked up, no coverage 
will be provided under this certificate.

•	 This certificate contains clauses which may limit the amounts payable.

•	 This certificate contains a provision removing or restricting the right

[...]

be construed to provide coverage where the rental agency is responsible 
under applicable law for any damage to the rental auto; and

6.	 A Cardmember is covered for any car, sport utility vehicle, and mini-van, 
in its model year, with a Manufacturer’s Suggested Retail Price (MSRP) 
under eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000) Canadian, excluding all 
taxes, at the place the rental agreement is signed or where the rental auto 
is picked up, with the exception of those listed and described in SECTION 
7 - WHAT ARE YOU NOT COVERED FOR?; and

7.	 A Cardmember is covered for only one rental auto at a time, i.e.